distinction of the service and contributions to NYRA of the late Dennis Dammerman, a
member of the NYRA Board of Directors.

AUGUST 28, 2013 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES RESOLUTION

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the NYRA Board of Directors, having had full
opportunity to inquire, consider, and understand, does hereby approve the minutes of the
regular August 28, 2013 Board meeting and the minutes are ordered to be added to the
permanent records of the corporation.

3

The New York Racing Association, Inc.

Summary of Financial Condition

and Unaudited Results of Operation
Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2013

Compared to Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2012 and

Budget

Unaudited and Unreviewed

1

2013 Third Quarter Results

Compared to 2012 Third Quarter Results and Budget

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proforma, Unaudited, Non-GAAP Income Statement

(in thousands)

2013 2012 $ % Budget $ %

HANDLE & ATTENDANCE

Race Days 66   66   -   0.0% 66   -   0.0%

Attendance (Live Track) 972,685   1,009,220   (36,535)   (3.6%) 1,009,220   (36,535)   (3.8%)

Total Handle (in thousands) $906,127 $908,664 ($2,537) (0.3%) $915,373 ($9,246) (1.0%)

RACING RELATED REVENUE

(in thousands)

2013 2012 $ % Budget $ %

On-track $46,074 $47,636 ($1,562) (3.3%) $48,798 ($2,724) (5.6%)

Export revenue 37,220   36,290   930   2.6% 36,058   1,162   3.2%

New York OTB 7,994   8,378   (384)   (4.6%) 7,931   63   0.8%

Sub-total  gross pari-mutuel revenue $91,288 $92,304 ($1,017) (1.1%) $92,787 ($1,499) (1.6%)

less: Statutory and Other

Rewards Rebate $1,312 $1,534 ($222) (14.5%) $1,686 ($374) (22.2%)

Stakes & Purses 36,970   37,041   (72)   (0.2%) 36,648   322   0.9%

Other statutory payments 6,557   7,238   (681)   (9.4%) 6,839   (282)   (4.1%)

Sub-total Statutory and Other $44,839 $45,814 ($975) (2.1%) $45,173 ($334) (0.7%)

Net wagering revenue $46,449 $46,490 ($42) (0.1%) $47,614 ($1,165) (2.4%)

Other revenue, net $5,282 $4,270 $1,012 23.7% $5,003 $279 5.6%

On-track racing related revenue, net 9,210   9,094   116   1.3% 9,498   (288)   (3.0%)

Net Revenue From Racing Operations $60,941 $59,854 $1,087 1.8% $62,115 ($1,174) (1.9%)

(in thousands)

2013 2012 $ % Budget $ %

Labor Expense $24,068 $22,763 $1,306 5.7% $24,203 ($134) (0.6%)

Operating Supplies 1,001 760 241 31.6% 862 138 16.1%

Utilities 1,655 1,499 156 10.4% 1,643 12 0.7%

Temporary Help and Outside Services 6,931 5,664 1,267 22.4% 5,692 1,239 21.8%

Cable Contract/Video Streaming 691 711 (20) (2.8%) 696 (5) (0.7%)

Telephone & Communications 2,002 1,899 104 5.5% 1,857 146 7.8%

Professional Fees:

  Legal Fees 31 1,088 (1,057) (97.1%) 345 (314) (91.0%)

  Consulting 1,054 714 340 47.7% 651 403 61.9%

TOTE Expense 837 944 (107) (11.3%) 946 (108) (11.5%)

Rentals & Leases 1,196 1,096 100 9.1% 1,142 54 4.7%

Repairs & Maintenance 2,405 1,937 467 24.1% 1,921 484 25.2%

Insurance 1,979 1,778 201 11.3% 1,757 221 12.6%

Marketing & Advertising 1,385 2,035 (650) (31.9%) 2,545 (1,160) (45.6%)

Other Expenses 4,613 4,476 137 3.1% 4,123 490 11.9%

Total Operating Expenses $49,849 $47,364 $2,486 5.2% $48,383 $1,467 3.0%

Operating Income/(Loss) $11,091 $12,490 ($1,399) (11.2%) $13,732 ($2,641) (19.2%)

Plus: Net VLT Revenue $14,168 $12,316 $1,852 15.0% $12,321 $1,847 15.0%

Less: Non-Operating Expenses 5,395 5,133 262 5.1% 5,486 (91) (1.7%)

Net Income/(Loss) $19,864 $19,673 $191 1.0% $20,567 ($703) (3.4%)

For Three Months

Ending September 30th Change Change

Change

Ending September 30th ChangeChange

Change

For Three Months

OPERATING EXPENSES

For Three Months

Ending September 30th

Unaudited and Unreviewed

2

• Handle and Attendance Results

Handle and attendance results for the three month period ending September 30, 2013
include the last nine days of the Belmont Spring meet, the Saratoga meet and the first
seventeen days of the Belmont Fall meet.  Estimated on-track attendance at the track
conducting live racing was 972,685, a decrease of 36,535 or 4% compared to last year.